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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND STAFF 

 
Jean Lemmenes, President 
(singer/member, development) 
1859 W. Lakewood Blvd. 
Holland, MI 49424 
616-283-5263 
jlemmenes@gmail.com 
 
Carol Zeh, Vice-President  
(singer/member, Communications and Operations 
Committee Chair) 

             855 Harvest Dr. 
Holland, MI 49423 
616-218-4612 

             czeh@sbcglobal.net 
 

Julie Anderson, Treasurer 
12942 Blueberry Lane 
Holland, MI 49424 
616-928-3976 
Cell:  616-915-7771 
janderson@cpaholland.com 
 
Maura Reynolds, Secretary 
271 W. 13th St. 
Holland, Mi 49423  
616-392-2874 
mreynolds@hope.edu 
 
Patrick Coyle, Artistic Director (staff) 
988 Singapore Dr. 
Saugatuck, MI 49453 
513-236-1433 
pcoyle@hollandchorale.org 
 
Betty McLarty, Operations Manager (staff) 
1375 Seminole Dr. 
Holland, MI 49424 
616-886-4223 
betty@hollandchorale.org 
Betty.mclarty@gmail.com 
 

 
Keon Atkins (diversity, equity, 
inclusion) 
3806 Bend St Apt 2 
Wyoming MI 49418 
810-610-8073 
Keon.Atkins@gmail.com 
 
Tom Busa (singer/member, strategic 
planning) 
10559 Antler Trail 
Zeeland, MI 49464 
616-836-8213 
Atbusa3@gmail.com 

            
Mihai Craioveanu (individual 
fundraising) 
74 W. 12th Street 
Holland, MI 49423 
H: 616-396-2242; Cell: 616-510-5112 
craioveanu@hope.edu 
 
Jenny DeGraves (grants, legal, bylaws) 
1574 Ottawa Beach Road 
Holland, MI 49424 
231-286-9441 
degraves.j@gmail.com 
 
Mark DeWitt (philanthropy service) 
Hope College 
141 E. 12th Street  
Holland, MI 49422-9000 
(616) 403-5334  
dewittm@hope.edu 
 
Steve Hook (singer/member, goodwill 
ambassador) 
1638 High Pointe Dr. 
Zeeland MI 49464 
616-298-0053 
sphook0707@gmail.com 



Casey Lampen (singer/member, GNfS chair and 
Artistic Committee rep) 
1112 N Black River Dr. Apartment 6 
Holland, MI 49424  
616-836-2658 
caseylampen@gmail.com 
 
Mike Pikaart (singer/member, MACC grant) 
384 Fairhill Court 
Holland MI 49423 
616-990-5158 
pikaart@hope.edu 

  
 

Sarah VandenBrink (community engagement) 
741 Old Town Road 
Holland, MI 49424 
Cell: (585)471-0589 
vandenbrink@hope.edu 
 

 
 

PERSONNEL 
 

Norma Ashby, volunteer coordinator 
Kristin Goodyke, accompanist 
Nicholas Loren, vocal consultant 
Jo Meeuwsen, music librarian 
Ruth Sill, costumes/uniforms 
Joe Terpstra, rehearsal and stage manager 

 
 
 
 


